
THE ALCOHOL BEVERAGE BOARD 
THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 2015 @ 1:00 PM 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CONFERENCE ROOM 
CHESAPEAKE BUILDING 

41770 BALDRIDGE STREET 
LEONARDTOWN, MD  20650 

AGENDA 
Revised 11/9/15 

 
 

Approval of minutes. 
 
1. Old Business: 

• Extensions of Conditional Approvals 
1 Hollywood Shakers 

- Requesting 90 day extension of conditional approval for extension of premise 
2 Holiday Inn & Express California Maryland 

- Requesting 30 day extension of conditional approval 
3 Stardust Lounge 

- Requesting 90 day extension of conditional approval 
4 Bob’s Sunoco 

- Requesting 90 day extension of conditional approval for extension of premise 
 
2. New Business 

• Violations: 
1 The Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary’s County has received complaints alleging 

the Sale of alcoholic beverages to a person under the age of twenty (21) in violation 
of Section 12-108(a) of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Section 
5.04(j) of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary’s 
County for the following establishments: 

- Abells Tavern – Bachitar Singh Randhawa 
- Hermanville C-Store – Mohammad Rahman Qureshi 
- Russell’s Store – Janet L. Draper 
- Sign of the Whale – Darlene T. Young 
- Stop ‘N Shop – C.S. Chawla & Veena Chawla 
- WJ Dent – David Dent, William Dent & Thelma Sparks 

2 Bob’s Sunoco – Robert E. Belden 
- Storing or keeping any alcoholic beverages in areas not covered by the 

license in violation of Section 5.04(n) of the Rules and Regulations of the 
Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary’s County. 

3 Brass Rail – Charles B. Gatton 
- Allowing the licensed premises to be used for the purpose of gambling in any 

form in violation of Section 5.04(c) of the Rules and Regulations of the 
Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary’s County. 

• Applications 
1 Blue Wind Gourmet - Dana Rebarchick 

- Requesting Catering privilege 
• Officer/Member/Trade Name changes: 

1 Red Robin Gourmet Burgers 
- Deleting Douglas L Christman; adding Michael L. Kaplan 

 
3. Other Business: 

• Proposal for Rules & Regs change 
1 Adding language for Non Profit Beer Festival Permit 
2 Discussion on language for conditional approvals of transfers 

• Board Administrator – Tammy Hildebrand 
1 Wine Festival  8-312.1 – off sale clarification 

• Alcohol Enforcement Coordinator – Cpl. James Stone 
• Board Inspector – Garland Thompson 
• St. Mary’s Licensed Beverage Association  
• Community Alcohol Coalition 

 
Adjournment. 
 
 
 
Attest: _______________________________ 
 Tamara E. Hildebrand 
 Board Administrator 
 

POSTPONED 

POSTPONED 


